

IL-511 Suburban Cook County
2016 FINAL Approved Ranking List
9/8/2016

Applicant	Project Name	Grant Number	Sec. I (out of 16.5)	Sec. II (out of 8)	Sec. III (out of 13)	Sec. IV (out of 22)	Score	Tie-breaker	Rank	Request Amt in Application	Approved Amt	Cut	Running Total	Notes
Housing Forward	Project WCHIP (West Cook Housing Initiative Par	IL0264L5T111508	14.5	8.0	13.0	18.0	53.5	2.657	1	689,201	689,201	0	689,201	
NORTHWEST COMPASS, INC.	Community Family Homes Initiative I 2015	IL0244L5T111508	13.0	5.0	13.0	22.0	53.0	1.855	2	147,634	147,634	0	836,835	
Housing Options for the Mentally Ill	Pathways	IL0056L5T111508	14.0	8.0	12.0	18.0	52.0	2.965	3	273,689	273,689	1,473	1,110,524	Recapture-based cut made by applicant
Housing Forward	Project WCHANCE (West Cook Housing Action Ne	IL0427L5T111504	14.5	8.0	13.0	16.0	51.5	5.477	4	395,125	378,617	16,508	1,489,141	Cut recapture average
WINGS Program, Inc.	WINGS Transitional Housing	IL0251L5T111508	11.5	8.0	13.0	18.0	50.5	1.122	5	387,377	387,377	6,650	1,876,518	Recapture-based cut: \$6,650 (omits outlier)
Connections for the Homeless Inc.	PSH Expanded (HP Reallocation) 15	IL0627L5T111500	14.0	2.0	13.0	21.0	50.0	4.004	6	126,598	126,598	0	2,003,116	
Housing Forward	Project WCHANCE Expansion I (West Cook Housi	IL0599L5T111501	14.5	8.0	13.0	14.0	49.5	2.783	7	148,332	148,332	0	2,151,448	
Connections for the Homeless Inc.	Permanent Supportive Housing 15	IL0058L5T111508	14.0	5.0	13.0	17.0	49.0	5.748	8	214,697	214,517	0	2,365,965	Applied for \$180 > ARA; Reduced
Connections for the Homeless Inc.	Permanent Supportive Housing 15 (EP Reallocati	IL0544L5T111502	14.0	5.0	13.0	17.0	49.0	4.600	9	122,571	122,571	0	2,488,536	
Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicag	NHA-Family PSH	IL0240L5T111507	12.5	8.0	12.5	16.0	49.0	1.040	10	235,513	215,513	20,000	2,704,049	Cut modified by applicant appeal
South Suburban Family Shelter Inc.	The Sanctuary	IL0276L5T111508	11.0	5.0	11.0	22.0	49.0	0.926	11	278,708	278,708	0	2,982,757	
Alliance to End Homelessness in Suburban Cook	Sub Cook Coordinated Entry	IL0629L5T111500				48.0	48.0	0.000	12	682,219	682,219	0	3,664,976	
WINGS Program, Inc.	Permanent Housing Project	IL0277L5T111508	12.0	5.0	13.0	18.0	48.0	99.000	13	102,580	102,580	26	3,767,556	Recapture-based cut made by applicant
Alliance to End Homelessness in Suburban Cook	Suburban Cook County HMIS	IL0274L5T111508				48.0	48.0	99.000	14	268,240	268,240	0	4,035,796	
South Suburban PADS	Project WISH	IL0266L5T111508	11.0	8.0	12.0	17.0	48.0	1.257	15	283,259	267,314	15,945	4,303,110	Cut recapture average
Together We Cope	Families First Permanent	IL0237L5T111507	14.0	5.0	13.0	16.0	48.0	1.019	16	136,029	131,948	4,081	4,435,058	3% cut
Housing Forward	WIN Supportive Housing	IL0597L5T111501	14.5	8.0	9.0	16.0	47.5	5.404	17	486,628	472,029	14,599	4,907,087	3% cut
Connections for the Homeless Inc.	Family Supportive Housing 15	IL0053L5T111508	12.0	5.0	13.0	17.0	47.0	2.015	18	474,764	460,521	14,243	5,367,608	3% cut
Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicag	New Hope Apartments RRH Suburban Cook Cour	IL0256L5T111508	11.5	8.0	12.5	15.0	47.0	0.860	19	1,204,997	1,168,847	36,150	6,536,455	3% cut
The Center of Concern	Center of Concern Permanent Rapid Re-Housing	IL0275L5T111508	11.0	8.0	13.0	14.0	46.0	2.668	20	156,409	151,717	4,692	6,688,172	3% cut
Aunt Martha's Youth Service Center, Inc.	Responding with Care	IL0545L5T111501	14.0	5.0	9.0	18.0	46.0	2.240	21	204,423	203,652	6,299	6,891,824	3% cut
Interdependent Living Solutions Center	Genesis Place	IL0252L5T111508	12.0	5.0	11.5	17.0	45.5	1.339	22	172,414	167,242	5,172	7,059,066	3% cut
Community and Economic Development Assoc	CEDA South Suburban Supportive Housing Progr	IL0273L5T111508	14.0	5.0	11.5	15.0	45.5	0.474	23	229,008	222,138	6,870	7,281,204	3% cut
Housing Options for the Mentally Ill	Claire Ganey	IL0050L5T111508	12.0	5.0	12.0	16.0	45.0	1.484	24	95,328	92,468	2,860	7,373,672	3% cut
Housing Authority of Cook County	Shelter + Care Vital Bridges/Heartland Health Ou	IL0269L5T111508	12.5	5.0	12.0	15.0	44.5	99.000	25	220,181	207,529	12,652	7,581,201	Cut recapture average
Thresholds Inc	West Suburban Safe Haven	IL0278L5T111508	14.0	2.0	10.5	18.0	44.5	3.619	26	398,577	386,620	11,957	7,967,821	3% cut
South Suburban PADS	CCH Wellness Center PSH	IL0465L5T111503	14.0	5.0	11.5	13.0	43.5	4.480	27	410,167	397,862	12,305	8,365,683	3% cut exceeds \$4,235 recapture average
Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicag	N-NW CC ACMH Partner Reallocate	IL0239L5T111507	12.5	5.0	12.0	14.0	43.5	0.900	28	150,452	119,144	31,308	8,484,827	Cut modified by applicant appeal
Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicag	Northwest PSH Partnership-Chronic	IL0241L5T111505	14.5	5.0	12.5	11.0	43.0	1.760	29	242,616	242,616	0	8,727,443	Cut modified by applicant appeal
Aunt Martha's Youth Service Center, Inc.	Independence Place	IL0255L5T111508	14.0	5.0	13.0	11.0	43.0	0.355	30	209,313	203,034	6,279	8,930,477	3% cut
Housing Authority of Cook County	Shelter Plus Care Grand Prairie Services	IL0270L5T111508	14.5	2.0	6.0	20.0	42.5	99.000	31	332,469	322,495	9,974	9,252,972	3% cut exceeds \$186 recapture avg.
Thresholds Inc	Salubrity House	IL0267L5T111508	14.0	5.0	7.5	16.0	42.5	0.519	32	135,860	122,208	13,652	9,375,180	Recapture-based cut \$13,652 (omits outlier)
NORTHWEST COMPASS, INC.	Community Family Homes Initiative IV	IL0245L5T111508*	18.0	5.0	31.0	30.8	84.8	2.481	33	176,088	159,663	NA	9,534,843	SWAP - one-to-one realloc. from TH to PSH
Housing Forward	Open Door Housing	IL0503L5T111503	14.5	5.0	10.5	11.0	41.0	0.445	34	972,350	916,514	55,836	10,451,357	Took away FMR instead of full recapture
Thresholds Inc	Thresholds Suburban Scattered Site PSH Leasing	IL0554L5T111501	14.0	2.0	10.5	13.0	39.5	4.375	35	117,383	113,862	3,521	10,565,219	3% cut
Housing Forward	WIN Supportive Housing II		18.0	5.0	34.0	39.1	96.1	2.162	36	732,158	559,896	NA	11,125,115	Reduced to \$559,896 max bonus amt.
Thresholds Inc	Esperanza	IL0247L5T111508	12.0	2.0	6.5	13.0	33.5	5.541	37	319,644	309,636	10,008	11,434,751	Cut recapture average
Housing Options for the Mentally Ill	Pathways Expansion 2016		18.0	5.0	35.0	35.2	93.2	3.919	38	203,955	191,013	NA	11,625,764	Reduced ~\$13K from request amt.
Respond Now	Health and Housing PSH		18.0	5.0	23.0	40.1	86.1	19.868	39	132,047	132,047	NA	11,757,811	
Alliance to End Homelessness in Suburban Cook	FY2016 CoC Planning								NA	335,937	335,937		12,093,748	Planning grant is non-competitive.
	Note: for new projects, the 4th column is Oral Presentation Score.		Sec. I (out of 20)	Sec. II (out of 5)	Sec. III (out of 38)	Oral Score (out of 45)								

323,060 Other Reallocation
159,663 Swap (1:1 Reallocation)
482,723 Reallocation total

Tier 1 cut off: \$10,414,061

Orange highlight: new project applications
Blue highlight: changed by 9/6/16 appeals